Other Payables EUR  -  0.03
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (liabilities)  11.39  6.56
Financial assets
Trade Receivable Euro  3.89  13.65
Trade Receivable USD  38.54  15.94
Other Receivable USD  -  -
Bank Balance Euro including wallet balances  3.43  13.55
Bank Balance USD including wallet balances  3.19  1.54
Forex card Euro  0.15  0.04
Forex card GBP  0.06  0.09
Interest accrued on the loan given to Related Party (USD)  5.57  0.40
Loan given to Related Party (USD)  164.20  37.92
Interest accrued on the loan given to Related Party (Euro)  3.99  0.69
Loan given to Related Party (Euro)  173.52  164.06
Net exposure to foreign currency risk (assets)  396.54  247.88
Net exposure to foreign currency assets/ (liabilities)  385.15  241.32

  Sensitivity to foreign currency risk
   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity due to changes in Euro, USD, AED, GBP and NGN with all

other variables held constant. The below impact on the Company's profit before tax is based on changes
in the fair value of unhedged foreign currency monetary assets and liabilities at balance sheet date:

Currencies
31 March 2023 31 March 2022

Increase
by 2%

Decrease
by 2%

Increase by
2%

Decrease
by 2%

Euro  3.48  (3.48)  3.78  (3.78)
USD  4.22  (4.22)  1.05  (1.05)
AED  -  -  (0.00)  0.00
GBP  0.00  (0.00)  0.00  (0.00)

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory informations
as at and for the year ended 31 March 2023

195ROUTE MOBILE | ANNUAL REPORT 2022-23

JOURNEY PERFORMANCE SUSTAINABILITY LEADERSHIP & AWARDS STATUTORY REPORTS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(B in crores, except for share data, and if otherwise stated)

 (ii) Price risk
   The Company is exposed to price risk from its investment in mutual funds classified in the balance sheet

at fair value through profit and loss.

   To manage its price risk arising from the investment, the Company has invested in the mutual fund after
considering the risk and return profile of the mutual funds i.e. the debt profile of the mutual fund indicates
that the debt has been given to creditworthy banks and other institutional parties and equity investment